Movements in Other Comprehensive

Income
31/12/2015 31/12/2014

Amount recognized in OCI  (14.720,00)  (36.030,00)

Cumulative Amount recognized in OCI 40.012,00 54.732,00

Interest expenses are included in the item "Financial Expenses" in the Income Statement (note 21). All

other expenses related with employee benefits included in the income statement.

The main actuarial assumptions used for accounting purposes these are:

31/12/2015 31/12/2014

Inflation rate 2,00% 2,00%

Salary increase 2,00% 2,00%

Discount rate 2,10% 2,30%

Demographic Assumptions:

Mortality

 has used the Swiss EVK 2000 mortality table for men and women

Percentage departures (Turnover)

 The percentage of exits (turnover) was equal with 0%.

Normal retirement ages

 have used the terms of withdrawal of social security funds owned by each worker, as they

have been shaped with recent legislation.

Below is the analysis of the sensitivity of the results of the actuarial liability, per scenario change on the
discount rate and the expected salary increases:

Annual Financial report for the year 2015

 46

Discount rate increase by 0,5% Actuarial Liability Dif%

Discount rate decrease by 0,5% 215.702,00 -8%

Increase on expected salary increases by 0,5% 257.951,00 9%

Decrease on expected salary increases by 0,5% 254.949,00 8%

215.939,00 -8%

16 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as follows:

Amounts are expressed in € ' Note 31/12/2015 31/12/2014

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 16.1. 7.253.912,71 7.204.208,00

Total 7.253.912,71 7.204.208,00

16.1 Financial liabilities at amortized cost

This category includes:

Amounts are expressed in € ' Note 31/12/2015 31/12/2014

Borrowings 16.1 .1 5.292.677,49 6.049.716,91

Trade and other payable 16.1 .2 1.961.235,22 1.154.491,09

Total 7.253.912,71 7.204.208,00

16.1.1 Borrowings

Borrowings are analyzed as follows:

Long term loans

Amounts are expressed in € ' 31/12/2015 31/12/2014

Corporate bonds 3.460.000,00 2.240.000,00

Total long term loans 3.460.000,00 2.240.000,00

Short term loans

Amounts are expressed in € ' 31/12/2015 31/12/2014

Corporate bonds (short term portion) 1.180.000,00 3.461.500,00

Bank loans (working capital) 652.677,49 348.216,91

Total short term loans 1.832.677,49 3.809.716,91

Total borrowings 5.292.677,49 6.049.716,91

The total debt of the company is analyzed as follows:

Annual Financial report for the year 2015

 47

Borrowings as at 31/12/2015

Amounts are expressed in € '
Corporate

bonds
Other Total

1 year and less 1.180.000,00 652.677,49 1.832.677,49

Between 1 and 5 years 3.460.000,00 0,00 3.460.000,00

More than 5 years 0,00 0,00 0,00

4.640.000,00 652.677,49 5.292.677,49

Minus: fair value adjustments 0,00 0,00 0,00

4.640.000,00 652.677,49 5.292.677,49

Borrowings as at  31/12/2014

Amounts are expressed in € '
Corporate

bonds
Other Total

1 year and less 3.461.500,00 348.216,91 3.809.716,91

Between 1 and 5 years 2.240.000,00 0,00 2.240.000,00

More than 5 years 0,00 0,00 0,00

5.701.500,00 348.216,91 6.049.716,91

Minus: fair value adjustments 0,00 0,00 0,00

5.701.500,00 348.216,91 6.049.716,91

Interest rates are analyzed as follows:

Amounts are expressed in  € ' 31/12/2015 31/12/2014

Euribor 3m+5,50% 581.718,43 277.242,30

Euribor 3m+5,00% 2.600.000,00 3.301.500,00

Euribor 3m+4,75% 70.959,06 70.974,61

Euribor 3m+4,1% 2.040.000,00 0,00

Euribor 3m+2,75% 0,00 2.400.000,00

Total borrowings 5.292.677,49 6.049.716,91

Borrowings in 31/12/2015
Total

borrowings
Interest charge

Increase in

Euribor by 0,5%

Decrease in

Euribor by -

0,5%

Borrowings using 3months Euribor 5.292.677,49 296.710,33 311.545,85 281.874,81

5.292.677,49 296.710,33 311.545,85 281.874,81

31/12/2014

Borrowings in  31/12/2014
Total

borrowings
Interest charge

Increase in

Euribor by 0,5%

Decrease in

Euribor by -

0,5%

Borrowings using 3months Euribor 6.049.716,91 296.355,00 311.172,75 281.537,25

6.049.716,91 296.355,00 311.172,75 281.537,25

To secure the bank loans between the company and the Bondholders, the Company has set up a pledge

:

o At 132.300 bearer shares in the share capital of " ‘FOKAS BROS SA '

o Over 1,520 unregistered shares in the share capital of " VLACHOU BROS SA"

o On deposit accounts maintained by the company in the banks of Bondholders , with zero balance

Annual Financial report for the year 2015

 48

o On paper stock owned by the company, at least equal m £ 1.000.000,00 Euro throughout the duration

of the loan ,

o On equipment owned by the company, worth at least 1.000.000,00 Euros, namely on the following